## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH RAVENSWOOD FAMILY HEALTH NETWORK FOR IMPLEMENTING PIPELINE TO PEAK PERFORMANCE TRAINING FOR WORKFORCE PREPAREDNESS PROJECT, FOR THE PERIOD OF NOVEMBER 12, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2027, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$750,000

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, Measure K is the half-cent general sales tax initially approved by the San Mateo County voters in November 2012 and extended through November 2016 for a total of thirty years; and

WHEREAS, this Board desired to reexamine Measure K funding priorities and processes for allocation funds; and

**WHEREAS**, in response to this Board's direction, County staff gathered community input regarding priorities for the allocation of **Measure K** funds; and

WHEREAS, this Board finalized and approved three priority areas for FY 2024-25 Measure K funding, including Children, Families and Seniors; Housing and Homelessness; and Emergency Preparedness; and

WHEREAS, through a Notice of Funding Opportunity process, Ravenswood
Family Health Network was selected to implement the Pipeline to Peak Performance
Training for Workforce Preparedness Project; and

WHEREAS, the term of the grant agreement is November 12, 2024 through June 30, 2027, for an amount not to exceed \$750,000; and

**WHEREAS**, this Board has been presented with the agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chief of San Mateo County Health or their designee be authorized to execute amendments to the agreement which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*